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CENTRAL AOMINISTRAT I
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

0.A.NO.2094/1995

New Delhi, this the 27th day of August, 1999
=.0, c MD IIJSTICE R Q.VAIDYANATHA, VICE CHAIRMAN (T)HON'BLE HEMBER («)

.  Lai PrabhaKar, Deputy
superintendent, DDO/HO, HADB, Larnpui ,
Delhi. Applicant.

(By Advocate Mr. A-K.Bhardwaj)
VERSUS

1. National Capital Territory of
Delhi, through Secretary, Govt. o
NCT of Delhi, Department of Social
Welfare, Govt. of Delhi, 1,

7*- Canning Lane, KG Marg, New Delhi.

2. Joint Director (Admn.), Deptt. of
Social Welfare, Govt- NCT of
Delhi, 1 Canning Lane, KG Marg, New

^  Respondents.

(By Advocate Mr, Anoop Bagai through
Mr. Anil Singhal)

ORDER (ORAL)

ByLJl0n.Lt2.Le Jir.„„Jilstlce.„R.j3

This is an application filed by the applicant

challenging his reversion. Respondents have filed

their counter. We have heard Mr. A-K.Bhardwaj,

learned counsel for applicant and Mr. Anil Singhal,

proxy counsel for Mr. Anoop Bagai, counsel for
respondents.

2- The dispute.in this case lies in narrow

compass.

The applicant was promoted as Oeruty
»

Superintendent in the Deptt. of Social Welfare, Uovt..

of Delhi- He carne to be reverted vide impugnen ^
U'/
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dated 14.6.1995 to the post of Welfare Officer,.

Grade-II. According to the applicant, his reversion

took place in view of the pendency of disciplinary

action against the applicant. It is alleged that the

order of reversion is bad since it was done without

hearing the applicant and is in violation of

principles of natural justice. Since, the applicant

was already under suspension, the order of reversian

is passed with ulterior motives. The order of

suspension is, therefore, unjust and is illegal. It

is also stated that the order of suspension amounts to

penalty and. this could not have been done without

holding an enquiry and, therefore, the action of the

administration is in violation of Article 311 (2) of

the Constitution of India. The applicant, therefore,

prays 'that the impugned order of reversion dated

14.6., 95 be quashed and the respondents be directed to

maintain the order of promotion of the applicant as

Dy. Superintendent with all consequent;ial benefits.

3, Respondents in the reply have admitted

that the applicant had been promoted as Oy.

Superintendent, but they say it was purely on adfioc

basis by way of stop-gap-arrangement due to

administrative exigencies. The adhoc promotion could

not be renewed for want of vigilance clearance. It is

stated that the adhoc arrangement will not confer any

legal right on the applicant. The applicant oarne to

be suspended on account of disciplinary proceedings

against nim vide order dated 8.6.. 95. The applicant's

adhoc arrangement could not be continued in the 'v
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-  -lance clear-anbe and thereby he came toabsence of vidUance

anted vide order dated 14.6.to-be revert®*^ ^ a, ,cf

a t the order of suspension and ordo, ofspecifically that the order .iffanant
4-0 Pirtions and two diftvor-t.i

neversion are two separate
and they should not be clubbed together. ■ -issues and x^noy - . .

stated that the order of reversxoi.
is therefore, statea .

perfectly according to the rules-

T  n r 1" l"! 0 3. p P ̂ i ^I  1^ f~i M I"! ̂  0 1 T O " "*
4^ Learned couiiowi.

^ d that the order of reversion is bad m lawcontended that -one _

-f. notice was issued to the applicantsince no show cause notice wa
hold before ordering reversion-and no enquiry was held before ^

la also his contention that when the applicant
aineady been placed under suspensloin. there was no
necessity for passing the impugned order of reversion.

-.-1 -for resoondento
hicnd oroxy counsel fot r

On the other hand, pru.>i.y
-- -o it is a- case of appointmentmentioned that sinu-

4- ;-h i"fln be put to an end
purely on adhoc arrangement, i -

the administration feels promotion could notwhenever the aamind--

be continued-

5. • After hearing both sides and perusing the
materials on record, we find that the appllcanfs
promotion as Oy.Superlntendent was purely on adhoc
basis and It was a stop-gap-arrangement. Therefore,
as per rules it will not confer any legal right on th.,
applicant to continue oh the post unless he is

■  regularised or promoted on a regular basis acccrdiug
to law. Ah adhoc arrangement or adhoc promotiori can

.1. W cinnp it will not con for anyalways be terminated sintse it wi
p-u nromotee. The impugned order-legal right on the adhoc promobe. ^

H-'v



1'

■/

(4)

dated 14-6.95 is at page 11 of the paper book, it;

simply says that the adhoc and emergent appointment of

the applicant to the post of Dy. Superintendent is

terminated and reverted as Welfare Office. It does

not make reference to the order of suspension or any

pending disciplinary enquiry or casts any stigma on

the conduct and character of the applicant-

Therefore, the impugned order dated 14-6-95 Is a

sirnplicitor order of reversion of an adhoc prornotee.

Therefore, in the facts and the circumstances of the

^  case, we do not find any illegality in the impugned

order dated 14-6.95. It is true that the applicant

was already under suspension, there was no necessity

for an order of reversion. The administration could

have continued the applicant as Dy. Superintendent

under suspension but it is for the administration to

decide whether to revert to the lower-post if they

find that continuation of adhoc arrangement was not

necessary. As long as the order of reversion is valid

since it was a stopp-gap-ar rangernen t, we do not find

any illegality in the impugned order.

Hence, we cannot grant any relief to the

applicant.

In the result, .t-llL^_0^„is.„di^^nLi^s.s^ No cirder

as to costs.

rj L NEGIl .(R-g.vaidyanatha)MEMBER (A) VIqE CHAIRMAN (J)
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